FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2011
 (Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (TL))

47

25 -  FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (cont’d)

The analysis of foreign currency position as of 31 December 2010 is as follows:

Equivalent

of TL USD EUR GBP

Trade receivables 915.925 22.736 420.583 7.937

Monetary financial assets 155.502 25.666 17.669 33.332

TOTAL ASSETS 1.071.427 48.402 438.252 41.269

Trade payables (2.133.502) (127.748) (944.807) -

TOTAL LIABILITIES (2.133.502) (127.748) (944.807) -

Net foreign currency assets/(liabilities) position (1.062.075) (79.346) (506.555) 41.269

Export 524.630 - 217.834 42.867

Import 5.051.773 - 2.559.412 -

31 December 2010

Foreign Currency Risk

This risk mainly arises from fluctuation of foreign currency used in conversion of foreign assets and liabilities

into Turkish Lira. Market risk exposures of the Company are measured using sensitivity analysis.

The Company is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from various currency exposures, primarily with

respect to the US Dollars and Euro.

31 December 2011
Foreign Currency

Appreciates

Foreign Currency

Depreciates

If the US dollar had changed by 10% against the TL

USD net assets/(liabilities) (53.881) 53.881

Hedging amount of USD - -

USD net effect on income/(loss) (53.881) 53.881

If the EUR had changed by 10% against the TL

EUR net assets/(liabilities) 293.759 (293.759)

Hedging amount of EUR - -

EUR net effect on income/(loss) 293.759 (293.759)

If other currency had changed by 10% against the TL

Other currency net assets/(liabilities) 3.346 (3.346)

Hedging amount of other currency - -

Other currency net effect on income/(loss) 3.346 (3.346)

Income/(Loss)

İNTEMA İNŞAAT VE TESİSAT MALZEMELERİ YATIRIM VE PAZARLAMA A.Ş.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2011
 (Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (TL))

48

25 -  FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (cont’d)

Foreign Currency Risk (cont’d)

31 December 2010

Foreign Currency

Appreciates

Foreign Currency

Depreciates

If the US dollar had changed by 10% against the TL

USD net assets/(liabilities) (12.267) 12.267

Hedging amount of USD - -

USD net effect on income/(loss) (12.267) 12.267

If the EUR had changed by 10% against the TL